      ASC8512A-2A、400KHZ SWITCHING 2-CELL LI-LION BATTERY CHARGER
 V1.0 NOV.2005
ASC8512-20110329.doc
1
SWITCH-MODE TWO CELL LI-ION BATTERY CHARGER
DESCRIPTION
The ASC8512 is a monolithic switching charger for
2-series Li-ion cells battery, It achieves up to 2A

device placed in conductive foam during storage or handling to prevent electrostatic damage to the
MOS gates.
ORDER INFORMATION
PART NUMBER PACKAGE TOP MARKING TEMPERATURE
ASC8512A TSSOP-14 ASC8512EA -20℃～70℃
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
● Supply Voltage…………………………18V
● Gate Voltage……………………(VIN-8) to VIN
● BAT,SNS………….………………-0.3V to 12V
● CHG
______
,EOC
______
,TP……………………-0.3V to 3.3V
● ISET,IEOC,LVO……………………-0.3V to 3.3V
● Operation Temperature Range……-20℃～70℃
● Storage Temperature………………-60℃～125℃
● Lead Temperature………………..…   260℃
● HBM ESD Level..............................   2000V
RECOMMENDED OPERATION CONDITIONS
 MIN NOM MAX UNIT
Supply voltage, PVIN and AVIN 9(1)  16(2) V
Operation Temperature -20  70 ℃
(1) ASC8512 continues to operate until the supply voltage drop to about 5.5V, but it works abnormally, the status
of CHG
______
 and EOC
______
 are not right.
(2) The switch noise voltage spikes should not exceed the absolute maximum rating on PVIN and AVIN.
      ASC8512A-2A、400KHZ SWITCHING 2-CELL LI-LION BATTERY CHARGER
 V1.0 NOV.2005
ASC8512-20110329.doc
3
PIN CONFIGURATION
Figure2. ASC8512 Pin Configuration
TABLE 1: PIN FUNCTIONS